A free download from manybooks.net

The Project Gutenberg EBook of Trovas, by António Florencio Ferreira

This eBook is for the use of anyone anywhere at no cost and with almost no restrictions whatsoever. You may copy it, give it away or re-use it under the terms of the Project Gutenberg License included with this eBook or online at www.gutenberg.org

Title: Trovas

Canções de Amor

Author: António Florencio Ferreira

Release Date: October 23, 2007 [EBook #23156]

Language: Portuguese

Character set encoding: ISO-8859-1

• START OF THIS PROJECT GUTENBERG EBOOK TROVAS ***

Produced by Vasco Salgado

ANTONIO FLORENCIO FERREIRA

+TROVAS+

+(Canções de amor)+

1906

IMPRENSA DE LIBANIO DA SILVA

29--Rua das Gaveas--31

LISBOA

+TROVAS+

ANTONIO FLORENCIO FERREIRA

+TROVAS+

+(Canções de amor)+

1906

IMPRENSA DE LIBANIO DA SILVA

29--Rua das Gaveas--31 LISBOA

Para satisfazer ao pedido de amigos e corrigir as deformidades que se encontram nalgumas copias, imprimo agora as modestas quadras que principiaram a ser conhecidas sob o titulo de _Canções d'Amor_, por me ser impossivel publioar de momento o livro que conterá, além das modernas, as principaes composições dos meus volumes de versos, que de ha muito não apparecem no mercado.

Lisboa, 1906.

1. FLORENCIO FERREIRA.

+Trovas+

I

Vês aquelle enterro humilde, Sem padre, sem cruz, sem nada? Vês aquell'outro, pomposo, Do templo a frente enluctada?

O primeiro é d'um honrado; Talvez o do outro o não seja... Mas ambos, de igual doutrina, São filhos da mesma Egreja.

O que me admira e me assombra É o affecto d'esta mãe, Que ao rico dispensa afagos E ao pobre atira o desdem!

П

Moram aqui uns vizinhos Que sabem quanto fazemos; São capazes de informar-nos Se nos devem, se devemos...

Em vindo qualquer pessoa Nossas tenções inquirir, Manda-se lá... inteirada Por certo que ha de sahir!

Ш

Dizer que Deus dá _Castigos_ _Eternos_, que não têm fim, É a maior das blasphemias, Heresia, quanto a mim...

Se os homens, por maus que sejam, Tal não podem legislar, Porque a Morte aos criminosos Vem da pena libertar,

Querer que Deus os exceda No rancor e na secura É de embrenhar nosso espirito Nuns abysmos de amargura! Deixemos, Amor, deixemos Questões de philosophia; Pode nellas haver sciencia, Mas não podem ter poesia.

V

Não são vossos meus cantares, Mulheres que festejei; Vistes o amor em chimeras? Nunca illudir-vos pensei!

De que servem esses gabos, Essa idéa presunçosa? Esquecestes esta maxima: «Sê modesta, não vaidosa.»

VI

Peregrina luz da lua, Como é velho o teu palor! Mas, como tu, sempre encanta, Velha embora, a luz do amor!

VII

Oh! consente-me num somno Dormido ao terno embalar Da poesia que se evola Do teu mimoso afagar!

No calor do teu regaço Que sonhos devêra ter! Nos braços de huris, de fadas Mais gôzo não pode haver!

VIII

Meu coração foi sangrado; Já se não usa a sangria... Por isso, caso hoje raro, Elle sangra noite e dia.

Foi operante... quem amo; A lanceta... o seu olhar; A ligadura... seus beijos, Que não tardei a furtar.

E assim elle está gemente, O meu pobre coração, Á espera de que mais beijos O estanquem e ponham são!

IX

Deixa-me num fragil barco Nas vagas de iroso mar, Uma vez que nellas ouça, Mesmo ao longe, o teu cantar!

Lancem-me na horrenda chamma Da cratera d'um vulcão, Uma vez que assim o indique Tua nivea, linda mão!

O morrer por ti é vida; Que importa viver sem ti?... Nem sequer um ai sonhaste, Quando em tantos me exhaurí! Qual viajante nos desertos, Que nunca a sêde perdeu, Encontrar em vão procuro Amor que se iguale ao meu!

XI

Dize que seja ao sol-pôsto Que me devem enterrar, Para do sol e das aves A despedida aceitar.

Quero guardar bem guardados Esses mimos de ternura, E dar-t'os quando gelada Baixares á sepultura.

XII

Em horas tristes minh'alma Vae ao encontro da tua, Qual nocturno caminhante Ancioso da luz da lua.

E fico não sei que tempos A teu lado, sem saber Se nessa vida é que existo, Se na que torno a volver!

XIII

O que fôr da nossa indole Não se pode anniquilar; Digam ás rôlas que matem, Aos lobos que vão rolar...

Consegue-se por semanas Á inexperiencia mentir, Mas, ou mais cedo, ou mais tarde, Bom, ou mau, tem de surgir.

XIV

Tlim, tlim, tlim, tlim!--Quem bate?
--«O Amor.»--Que pretende?--«Entrar.»
--Vá-se embora!--«Então é gelo
O que a tantos vae queimar?...»

XV

Ai Coimbra, ó minha terra, Não me encantas! salgueiral, Estas veias do Mondego, Tempos idos, nada val'...

Meu coração está longe, Oh! muito longe d'aqui! Ella, tão distante, vejo-a! Ólho, e sempre a vejo a si!

XVI

Meu Amor, estás dormindo, Não te quero despertar... Ha de ser devagarinho Que trovas te vou soltar.

De musgo, lirios e rosas Uma cama irei fazer; De jasmins e de saudades O travesseiro ha de ser.

Quero que vejas nos sonhos, Lindos, bellos, perfumados, Os meus olhos, da vigilia, Tristes, languidos, magoados...

XVII

Como são bellos os campos Com esta luz verde e ouro! Que namorados gorgeios! E de fructos, que thesouro!

O que me trouxe indeciso, O que me faz vacillar, É se do sol se douraram, Se tu que os fôste enfeitar!

XVIII

Sinto por vezes morderem-me Remorsos...--visão pungente! Ditoso de quem for justo! Feliz do que não os sente!

Mas nunca tive nem odios, Nem invejas, nem rancores! Remorso é de arrependidos, Do inferno aquelles horrores!

XIX

Teus beijos são differentes Dos que costumo trocar: Falam, suspiram, seduzem,

Querem minh'alma arrancar!

São demorados, contínuos; Encerram tanta doçura, Que me parece abrangerem Dos anjos toda a ternura!

XX

Quando, sahido o meu catre, Fui contemplar o portal Da residencia que logras, Suppuz vêr lá um rival.

Antes das feras as garras, Condemnado, morto, emfim, Que imaginar que te roubam, Que te separam de mim!

XXI

A noite! a noite!... as estrellas!... Foi o sol que se escondeu, Ou teu corpo, excepto os olhos, Que num manto se envolveu?

XXII

Affirmas ser meu amigo; D'aquelle, que não és tal... Achas bem o que pratíco, Do que faz me dizes mal.

Reunidos, todo o bajulas, Pelas mãos mettes os pés... Leve o _demo_ taes amigos, Amigos como tu és!

XXIII

Olha aquella pobresinha; Coitada! chorosa vem! Pede esmola... dão-lh'a, alegra-se, Talvez pensando nalguem!

Se me faltasses, não via Nenhuma esp'rança luzir! Tinha inveja da mendiga, Não mais tornava a sorrir!

XXIV

Leva o amor ao sacrificio, Mas--firmeza--é de amizade; Não gostava d'este asserto No vigor da mocidade...

XXV

Já reparaste que entramos, Todos, no mundo a chorar? D'elle tambem não sahimos Sem um suspiro exhalar!

Choramos o apartamento Do ventre de nossa mãe... Suspiramos pelas glorias Que outra vida em si contém!

XXVI

O amor, quando verdadeiro, Semelha a lua no ceu, Que tem phases, mas subsiste; Creio assim o affecto meu.

Exultante ou desgostoso, Ou presente, ou invisivel, Não posso deixar de amar-te, O olvido não é possivel!

XXVII

Que lindo passeio démos, Inda ha pouco, á beira-mar! Tu no meu braço apoiada, Eu num dolente cantar!

A sós, não sei que saudades Teu intimo removeram! Vinha a noite... pelas faces As lagrimas te correram!

Apertando-me a teu seio, Num extranho murmurar, Disseste que com as ondas Te podia comparar!

--«Ellas vinham, _não voltavam_...»
Poesia? presentimento?
Sorri, chamei-te criança,
Não soubeste o meu tormento!

XXVIII

Divulgar extravagancias D'um Immortal, o mesmo é Que levantadas estatuas Denegrir desde o sopé.

XXIX

Ó corações lacerados! Aguia que um dardo abateu! Mães que choraes vossos filhos, Quem me adorava--morreu!

Tenho a nossa despedida Tão gravada no meu peito, Que pode lêr-se inda quando Em cinzas eu seja feito!

Maldita, maldita a hora Em que te foste operar! Partiste, e não mais voltaste, Vidente da beira-mar!

Espelho a que se mirava Sem vaidades, quero vêr Dentro de ti, como outr'ora, Viva a imagem do seu ser!

Leito que prefiro a joias, Que hei de sempre conservar, Segreda-me os seus desvelos Quando a febre me assaltar!

Decorreu por largos tempos Nosso convivio risonho, E julgo durar instantes, E parece tudo um sonho! Subiste ao céo! oh! sim, creio! Indigno de nelle entrar, Tenho a certeza, ao chamar-te, De me vires oscular!

Todos baixamos á terra Para um destino cumprir; O meu iguala o das aves: Cantar emquanto existir.

Canto-te como se estejas Ainda junto de mim! Que importa faltar o corpo, Se noss'alma não tem fim?

Meu doce amor, vem ouvir-me, Vem receber o meu pranto! Correi, correi, minhas lagrimas, Vós sois, tambem, mudo canto!

Mal dirias, quando algumas D'estas quadras te dictei, Qual seria o meu supplicio No remate que lhes dei!

FIM

End of the Project Gutenberg EBook of Trovas, by António Florencio Ferreira

- END OF THIS PROJECT GUTENBERG EBOOK TROVAS ***
 - ♦ This file should be named 23156-8.txt or 23156-8.zip *****
 This and all associated files of various formats will be found in:

http://www.gutenberg.org/2/3/1/5/23156/

Produced by Vasco Salgado

Updated editions will replace the previous one--the old editions will be renamed.

Creating the works from public domain print editions means that no one owns a United States copyright in these works, so the Foundation (and you!) can copy and distribute it in the United States without permission and without paying copyright royalties. Special rules, set forth in the General Terms of Use part of this license, apply to copying and distributing Project Gutenberg-tm electronic works to protect the PROJECT GUTENBERG-tm concept and trademark. Project Gutenberg is a registered trademark, and may not be used if you charge for the eBooks, unless you receive specific permission. If you do not charge anything for copies of this eBook, complying with the rules is very easy. You may use this eBook for nearly any purpose such as creation of derivative works, reports, performances and research. They may be modified and printed and given away--you may do practically ANYTHING with public domain eBooks. Redistribution is subject to the trademark license, especially commercial redistribution.

• START: FULL LICENSE ***

THE FULL PROJECT GUTENBERG LICENSE PLEASE READ THIS BEFORE YOU DISTRIBUTE OR USE THIS WORK

To protect the Project Gutenberg-tm mission of promoting the free distribution of electronic works, by using or distributing this work (or any other work associated in any way with the phrase "Project Gutenberg"), you agree to comply with all the terms of the Full Project Gutenberg-tm License (available with this file or online at http://gutenberg.org/license).

Section 1. General Terms of Use and Redistributing Project Gutenberg-tm electronic works

- 1.A. By reading or using any part of this Project Gutenberg-tm electronic work, you indicate that you have read, understand, agree to and accept all the terms of this license and intellectual property (trademark/copyright) agreement. If you do not agree to abide by all the terms of this agreement, you must cease using and return or destroy all copies of Project Gutenberg-tm electronic works in your possession. If you paid a fee for obtaining a copy of or access to a Project Gutenberg-tm electronic work and you do not agree to be bound by the terms of this agreement, you may obtain a refund from the person or entity to whom you paid the fee as set forth in paragraph 1.E.8.
- 1.B. "Project Gutenberg" is a registered trademark. It may only be used on or associated in any way with an electronic work by people who agree to be bound by the terms of this agreement. There are a few things that you can do with most Project Gutenberg-tm electronic works even without complying with the full terms of this agreement. See paragraph 1.C below. There are a lot of things you can do with Project Gutenberg-tm electronic works if you follow the terms of this agreement and help preserve free future access to Project Gutenberg-tm electronic works. See paragraph 1.E below.
- 1.C. The Project Gutenberg Literary Archive Foundation ("the Foundation" or PGLAF), owns a compilation copyright in the collection of Project Gutenberg-tm electronic works. Nearly all the individual works in the collection are in the public domain in the United States. If an individual work is in the public domain in the United States and you are located in the United States, we do not claim a right to prevent you from copying, distributing, performing, displaying or creating derivative works based on the work as long as all references to Project Gutenberg are removed. Of course, we hope that you will support the Project Gutenberg-tm mission of promoting free access to electronic works by freely sharing Project Gutenberg-tm works in compliance with the terms of this agreement for keeping the Project Gutenberg-tm name associated with the work. You can easily comply with the terms of this agreement by keeping this work in the same format with its attached full Project Gutenberg-tm License when you share it without charge with others.

- 1.D. The copyright laws of the place where you are located also govern what you can do with this work. Copyright laws in most countries are in a constant state of change. If you are outside the United States, check the laws of your country in addition to the terms of this agreement before downloading, copying, displaying, performing, distributing or creating derivative works based on this work or any other Project Gutenberg-tm work. The Foundation makes no representations concerning the copyright status of any work in any country outside the United States.
- 1.E. Unless you have removed all references to Project Gutenberg:
- 1.E.1. The following sentence, with active links to, or other immediate access to, the full Project Gutenberg-tm License must appear prominently whenever any copy of a Project Gutenberg-tm work (any work on which the phrase "Project Gutenberg" appears, or with which the phrase "Project Gutenberg" is associated) is accessed, displayed, performed, viewed, copied or distributed:

This eBook is for the use of anyone anywhere at no cost and with almost no restrictions whatsoever. You may copy it, give it away or re-use it under the terms of the Project Gutenberg License included with this eBook or online at www.gutenberg.org

- 1.E.2. If an individual Project Gutenberg-tm electronic work is derived from the public domain (does not contain a notice indicating that it is posted with permission of the copyright holder), the work can be copied and distributed to anyone in the United States without paying any fees or charges. If you are redistributing or providing access to a work with the phrase "Project Gutenberg" associated with or appearing on the work, you must comply either with the requirements of paragraphs 1.E.1 through 1.E.7 or obtain permission for the use of the work and the Project Gutenberg-tm trademark as set forth in paragraphs 1.E.8 or 1.E.9.
- 1.E.3. If an individual Project Gutenberg-tm electronic work is posted with the permission of the copyright holder, your use and distribution must comply with both paragraphs 1.E.1 through 1.E.7 and any additional terms

imposed by the copyright holder. Additional terms will be linked to the Project Gutenberg-tm License for all works posted with the permission of the copyright holder found at the beginning of this work.

- 1.E.4. Do not unlink or detach or remove the full Project Gutenberg-tm License terms from this work, or any files containing a part of this work or any other work associated with Project Gutenberg-tm.
- 1.E.5. Do not copy, display, perform, distribute or redistribute this electronic work, or any part of this electronic work, without prominently displaying the sentence set forth in paragraph 1.E.1 with active links or immediate access to the full terms of the Project Gutenberg-tm License.
- 1.E.6. You may convert to and distribute this work in any binary, compressed, marked up, nonproprietary or proprietary form, including any word processing or hypertext form. However, if you provide access to or distribute copies of a Project Gutenberg-tm work in a format other than "Plain Vanilla ASCII" or other format used in the official version posted on the official Project Gutenberg-tm web site (www.gutenberg.org), you must, at no additional cost, fee or expense to the user, provide a copy, a means of exporting a copy, or a means of obtaining a copy upon request, of the work in its original "Plain Vanilla ASCII" or other form. Any alternate format must include the full Project Gutenberg-tm License as specified in paragraph 1.E.1.
- 1.E.7. Do not charge a fee for access to, viewing, displaying, performing, copying or distributing any Project Gutenberg-tm works unless you comply with paragraph 1.E.8 or 1.E.9.
- 1.E.8. You may charge a reasonable fee for copies of or providing access to or distributing Project Gutenberg-tm electronic works provided that
 - You pay a royalty fee of 20% of the gross profits you derive from

the use of Project Gutenberg-tm works calculated using the method you already use to calculate your applicable taxes. The fee is owed to the owner of the Project Gutenberg-tm trademark, but he has agreed to donate royalties under this paragraph to the Project Gutenberg Literary Archive Foundation. Royalty payments must be paid within 60 days following each date on which you prepare (or are legally required to prepare) your periodic tax returns. Royalty payments should be clearly marked as such and sent to the Project Gutenberg Literary Archive Foundation at the address specified in Section 4, "Information about donations to the Project Gutenberg Literary Archive Foundation."

• You provide a full refund of any money paid by a user who notifies

you in writing (or by e-mail) within 30 days of receipt that s/he does not agree to the terms of the full Project Gutenberg-tm License. You must require such a user to return or destroy all copies of the works possessed in a physical medium and discontinue all use of and all access to other copies of Project Gutenberg-tm works.

• You provide, in accordance with paragraph 1.F.3, a full refund of any

money paid for a work or a replacement copy, if a defect in the electronic work is discovered and reported to you within 90 days of receipt of the work.

• You comply with all other terms of this agreement for free

distribution of Project Gutenberg-tm works.

1.E.9. If you wish to charge a fee or distribute a Project Gutenberg-tm electronic work or group of works on different terms than are set forth in this agreement, you must obtain permission in writing from both the Project Gutenberg Literary Archive Foundation and Michael Hart, the owner of the Project Gutenberg-tm trademark. Contact the Foundation as set forth in Section 3 below.

1.F.

1.F.1. Project Gutenberg volunteers and employees expend considerable effort to identify, do copyright research on, transcribe and proofread public

domain works in creating the Project Gutenberg-tm collection. Despite these efforts, Project Gutenberg-tm electronic works, and the medium on which they may be stored, may contain "Defects," such as, but not limited to, incomplete, inaccurate or corrupt data, transcription errors, a copyright or other intellectual property infringement, a defective or damaged disk or other medium, a computer virus, or computer codes that damage or cannot be read by your equipment.

1.F.2. LIMITED WARRANTY, DISCLAIMER OF DAMAGES - Except for the "Right of Replacement or Refund" described in paragraph 1.F.3, the Project Gutenberg Literary Archive Foundation, the owner of the Project Gutenberg-tm trademark, and any other party distributing a Project Gutenberg-tm electronic work under this agreement, disclaim all liability to you for damages, costs and expenses, including legal fees. YOU AGREE THAT YOU HAVE NO REMEDIES FOR NEGLIGENCE, STRICT LIABILITY, BREACH OF WARRANTY OR BREACH OF CONTRACT EXCEPT THOSE PROVIDED IN PARAGRAPH F3. YOU AGREE THAT THE FOUNDATION, THE TRADEMARK OWNER, AND ANY DISTRIBUTOR UNDER THIS AGREEMENT WILL NOT BE LIABLE TO YOU FOR ACTUAL, DIRECT, INDIRECT, CONSEQUENTIAL, PUNITIVE OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES EVEN IF YOU GIVE NOTICE OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.

1.F.3. LIMITED RIGHT OF REPLACEMENT OR REFUND - If you discover a defect in this electronic work within 90 days of receiving it, you can receive a refund of the money (if any) you paid for it by sending a written explanation to the person you received the work from. If you received the work on a physical medium, you must return the medium with your written explanation. The person or entity that provided you with the defective work may elect to provide a replacement copy in lieu of a refund. If you received the work electronically, the person or entity providing it to you may choose to give you a second opportunity to receive the work electronically in lieu of a refund. If the second copy is also defective, you may demand a refund in writing without further opportunities to fix the problem.

- 1.F.4. Except for the limited right of replacement or refund set forth in paragraph 1.F.3, this work is provided to you 'AS-IS' WITH NO OTHER WARRANTIES OF ANY KIND, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTIBILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PURPOSE.
- 1.F.5. Some states do not allow disclaimers of certain implied warranties or the exclusion or limitation of certain types of damages. If any disclaimer or limitation set forth in this agreement violates the law of the state applicable to this agreement, the agreement shall be interpreted to make the maximum disclaimer or limitation permitted by the applicable state law. The invalidity or unenforceability of any provision of this agreement shall not void the remaining provisions.
- 1.F.6. INDEMNITY You agree to indemnify and hold the Foundation, the trademark owner, any agent or employee of the Foundation, anyone providing copies of Project Gutenberg-tm electronic works in accordance with this agreement, and any volunteers associated with the production, promotion and distribution of Project Gutenberg-tm electronic works, harmless from all liability, costs and expenses, including legal fees, that arise directly or indirectly from any of the following which you do or cause to occur: (a) distribution of this or any Project Gutenberg-tm work, (b) alteration, modification, or additions or deletions to any Project Gutenberg-tm work, and (c) any Defect you cause.

Section 2. Information about the Mission of Project Gutenberg-tm

Project Gutenberg-tm is synonymous with the free distribution of electronic works in formats readable by the widest variety of computers including obsolete, old, middle-aged and new computers. It exists because of the efforts of hundreds of volunteers and donations from people in all walks of life.

Volunteers and financial support to provide volunteers with the assistance they need, is critical to reaching Project Gutenberg-tm's goals and ensuring that the Project Gutenberg-tm collection will remain freely available for

generations to come. In 2001, the Project Gutenberg Literary Archive Foundation was created to provide a secure and permanent future for Project Gutenberg-tm and future generations. To learn more about the Project Gutenberg Literary Archive Foundation and how your efforts and donations can help, see Sections 3 and 4 and the Foundation web page at http://www.pglaf.org.

Section 3. Information about the Project Gutenberg Literary Archive Foundation

The Project Gutenberg Literary Archive Foundation is a non profit 501(c)(3) educational corporation organized under the laws of the state of Mississippi and granted tax exempt status by the Internal Revenue Service. The Foundation's EIN or federal tax identification number is 64-6221541. Its 501(c)(3) letter is posted at http://pglaf.org/fundraising. Contributions to the Project Gutenberg Literary Archive Foundation are tax deductible to the full extent permitted by U.S. federal laws and your state's laws.

The Foundation's principal office is located at 4557 Melan Dr. S. Fairbanks, AK, 99712., but its volunteers and employees are scattered throughout numerous locations. Its business office is located at 809 North 1500 West, Salt Lake City, UT 84116, (801) 596-1887, email business@pglaf.org. Email contact links and up to date contact information can be found at the Foundation's web site and official page at http://pglaf.org

For additional contact information:

Dr. Gregory B. Newby Chief Executive and Director gbnewby@pglaf.org

Section 4. Information about Donations to the Project Gutenberg Literary Archive Foundation

Project Gutenberg-tm depends upon and cannot survive without wide spread public support and donations to carry out its mission of increasing the number of public domain and licensed works that can be freely distributed in machine readable form accessible by the widest array of equipment including outdated equipment. Many small donations (\$1 to \$5,000) are particularly important to maintaining tax exempt status with the IRS.

The Foundation is committed to complying with the laws regulating charities and charitable donations in all 50 states of the United States. Compliance requirements are not uniform and it takes a considerable effort, much paperwork and many fees to meet and keep up with these requirements. We do not solicit donations in locations where we have not received written confirmation of compliance. To SEND DONATIONS or determine the status of compliance for any particular state visit http://pglaf.org

While we cannot and do not solicit contributions from states where we have not met the solicitation requirements, we know of no prohibition against accepting unsolicited donations from donors in such states who approach us with offers to donate.

International donations are gratefully accepted, but we cannot make any statements concerning tax treatment of donations received from outside the United States. U.S. laws alone swamp our small staff.

Please check the Project Gutenberg Web pages for current donation methods and addresses. Donations are accepted in a number of other ways including checks, online payments and credit card donations. To donate, please visit: http://pglaf.org/donate

Section 5. General Information About Project Gutenberg-tm electronic works.

Professor Michael S. Hart is the originator of the Project Gutenberg-tm concept of a library of electronic works that could be freely shared with

anyone. For thirty years, he produced and distributed Project Gutenberg-tm eBooks with only a loose network of volunteer support.

Project Gutenberg-tm eBooks are often created from several printed editions, all of which are confirmed as Public Domain in the U.S. unless a copyright notice is included. Thus, we do not necessarily keep eBooks in compliance with any particular paper edition.

Most people start at our Web site which has the main PG search facility:

http://www.gutenberg.org

This Web site includes information about Project Gutenberg-tm, including how to make donations to the Project Gutenberg Literary Archive Foundation, how to help produce our new eBooks, and how to subscribe to our email newsletter to hear about new eBooks.

from http://manybooks.net/